POPULAR FIDUCIARY SERVICES
RETIREMENT PLANS MANAGEMENT TEAM

Francisco Pericas, Esq. Roberto Cabrera, CPA, CMA, CIA, CFIRS Angel Rivera, CFA®, CPA, FRM®
Senior Vice President, Division Manager Vice President, Retirement Plans Manager Subsidiary President, Popular Asset Management LLC®
(787) 754-4005 (787) 765-9800 ext. 506597 (787) 754-4488 ext. 506467

(787) 376-1560 (939) 272-2080
francisco.pericas@popular.com roberto.cabrera@popular.com angel.rivera@popular.com

Coralis Martir, CRSP Silma Nunez, CRSP Carla Conde, CRSP

Vice President, Education & Asst. Vice President, Recordkeeping Asst. Vice President, Retirement Plans
Communications Manager Supervisor Administration Supervisor

(787) 765-9800 ext. 506225 (787) 765-9800 ext. 507005 (787) 765-9800 ext. 506948

(787) 451-5299 (787) 214-7209 (787) 214-8316
coralis.martir@popular.com silma.nunez@popular.com carla.conde@popular.com

Carlos R. Soto

Vice President, Sales Manager
(787) 765-9800 ext. 505904
(787) 451-5332
carlos.soto@popular.com
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